

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

MONDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

WRIT PETITION NO: 16035 OF 2026

Between:

Kukkala Venkata Satyanarayana, S/o Late Simhadri, aged about 72 years,
(Senior Citizen) Occ V.R.O.retired R/o D.No. 4-127, Vegivaripalem Village,
Razole Mandal, Dr.B.R.Ambadkar Konaseema Dist. Pin 533242

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Energy and Distribution Department, Secretariat buildings ,Velagapudi Amaravathi. Pin 522237
2. The Dist Collector, Dr.B.R.Ambadkar, Konaseema Dist, Amalapuram pin 533201
3. The Superintending Engineer (operations), APEPDCL, Amalapuram, Dr BR Ambedkar Konaseema dist, pin 533201
4. The Divisional Engineer, (operations) APEPDCL, Amalapuram, Dr BR Ambedkar Konaseema dist, Pin 533201
5. The Assistant Engineer, (operations) APEPDCL, Razole, Dr BR Ambedkar Konaseema dist, pin 533242
6. The Electricity Village Line man APEPDCL, Vegivaripalem Village, Razole Mandal, Dr BR Ambedkar Konaseema dist, pin 533242
7. The Vegivaripalem Gram Panchayat, rep by its Secretary, Razole Mandal , Dr BR Ambedkar Konaseema dist, pin 533242

8. Geddada Malleshwar rao, S/o late Veeramsetty, aged about major, Vegivaripalem village, Razole Mandal, Dr BR Ambedkar Konaseema dist pin 533242
9. Geddada Kanakadurga, W/o Malleswar rao, aged about major, Occ Ex member of the Gram panchayat, Vegivaripalem village, Razole mandal, Dr BR Ambedkar Konaseema dist, Pin 533242

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri BOKKA SATYANARAYANA presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, Order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus to declaring the action on the part of the respondents No. 3 to 7 herein not removing the newly, illegally erected 2 cement polls on free of cost on the north side with electricity service connection no 141450317000929 to the 8th & 9th respondents House with RCC shed dt 29-5-2026 without following procedure under electricity rules & without any necessity by misusing the public funds through the petitioner's house property D.No. 4-127 thus infringing the rights of the petitioner even though there is a pre existing service connection no 1414350317000086 with meter from existing south side poles and utilizing the same situated at Vegivaripalem Village, Razole Mandal, Dr.B.R.Ambadkar Konaseema Dist as illegal arbitrary and violative of articles 21 & 300(A) of the constitution of India apart from being violative of electricity rules and Set aside the same and consequentially to direct the respondents No.3 to 7 herein to disconnect the new service connection with meter no 141450317000929 in the House with RCC shed of the 8th & 9th respondents immediately through north side 2 cement poles by infringing the rights of the petitioner's house property D.No. 4- 127 situated at Vegivaripalem Village, Razole Mandal, Dr.B.R.Ambadkar Konaseema Dist;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri

7

BOKKA SATYANARAYANA Advocate for the Petitioner, GP for Energy for R1, GP for Revenue for R2, Sri V.V.Satis Standing counsel for R3 to R6, Sri Y.Koteswara Rao, Standing counsel for R7 directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, State of Andhra Pradesh, Energy and Distribution Department, Secretariat buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi. Pin 522237
2. The Dist Collector, Dr.B.R.Ambadkar, Konaseema Dist, Amalapuram pin 533201
3. The Superintending Engineer (operations), APEPDCL, Amalapuram, Dr BR Ambedkar Konaseema dist, pin 533201
4. The Divisional Engineer, (operations) APEPDCL Amalapuram, Dr BR Ambedkar Konaseema dist, Pin 533201
5. The Assistant Engineer, (operations) APEPDCL Razole, Dr BR Ambedkar Konaseema dist, pin 533242
6. The Electricity Village Line man, APEPDCL, Vegivaripalem Village, Razole Mandal, Dr BR Ambedkar Konaseema dist, pin 533242
7. The Secretary, Vegivaripalem Gram Panchayat, Razole Mandal, Dr BR Ambedkar Konaseema dist, pin 533242
8. Geddada Malleshwar rao, S/o late Veeramsetty, Vegivaripalem village, Razole Mandal, Dr BR Ambedkar Konaseema dist, pin 533242
9. Geddada Kanakadurga, W/o Malleswar rao, Occ Ex member of the Gram panchayat, Vegivaripalem village, Razole mandal, Dr BR Ambedkar Konaseema dist, Pin 533242

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted within two weeks.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents No.3 to 7 herein to disconnect the new service connection with meter no 141450317000929 in the House with RCC shed of the 8th & 9th respondents immediately through north side 2 cement poles by infringing the rights of the petitioner's house property D.No. 4-127 situated at Vegivaripalem Village, Razole Mandal, Dr.B.R.Ambadkar, Konaseema Dist, pending disposal of WP No. 16035 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Notice before admission.

Learned Government Pleader for Energy takes notice for respondent No.1.

Learned Government Pleader for Revenue takes notice for respondent No.2.

Sri V.V.Satish, learned Standing Counsel takes notice for respondent Nos.3 to 6.

Sri Y.Koteswara Rao, learned Standing Counsel takes notice for respondent No.7.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent Nos.8 and 9 by registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service in the Registry.

List the matter after two (02) weeks.

In the meanwhile, learned Government Pleader and learned Standing Counsel are directed to get instructions.

Sd/-A.Khasim,
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, State of Andhra Pradesh, Energy and Distribution Department, Secretariat buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi. Pin 522237 (by **Special Messenger** - along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. The Dist Collector, Dr.B.R.Ambadkar, Konaseema Dist, Amalapuram pin 533201
3. The Superintending Engineer (operations), APEPDCL, Amalapuram, Dr BR Ambedkar Konaseema dist, pin 533201
4. The Divisional Engineer, (operations) APEPDCL, Amalapuram, Dr BR Ambedkar Konaseema dist, Pin 533201
5. The Assistant Engineer, (operations) APEPDCL Razole, Dr BR Ambedkar Konaseema dist, pin 533242
6. The Electricity Village Line man, APEPDCL, Vegivaripalem Village, Razole Mandal Dr BR Ambedkar Konaseema dist, pin 533242
7. The Secretary, Vegivaripalem Gram Panchayat, Razole Mandal, Dr BR Ambedkar Konaseema dist, pin 533242
8. Geddada Malleshwar rao, S/o late Veeramsetty, Vegivaripalem village, Razole Mandal, Dr BR Ambedkar Konaseema dist pin 533242
9. Geddada Kanakadurga, W/o Malleswar rao, Occ Ex member of the Gram panchayat, Vegivaripalem village, Razole mandal, Dr BR Ambedkar Konaseema dist, Pin 533242 (addressee 2 to 9 by **RPAD** - along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
10. One CC to SRI. BOKKA SATYANARAYANA Advocate [OPUC]

11. Two CCs to GP FOR ENERGY, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh.
[OUT]
12. Two CCs to GP FOR Revenue, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh.
[OUT]
13. One CC to Sri. V.V.Satish, Standing counsel [OPUC]
14. One CC to Sri. Y.Koteswara Rao, Standing counsel [OPUC]
15. One spare copy.

HIGH COURT

NV,J

DATED:22/06/2026

LIST THE MATTER AFTER TWO (02) WEEKS

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.16035 of 2026



DIRECTION